

Nos. 18-1600, 18-1964

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PARKVIEW LOUNGE, LLC d/b/a ASCENT LOUNGE

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2914

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Assistant General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Background: Parkview employs Susann Davis as a cocktail server	3
B. Davis and other cocktail servers begin discussing concerns about their working conditions, raising some of their concerns with management.....	4
C. Davis has a tense exchange with Assistant Manager Torres, after which Parkview promptly removes him from the facility; Davis is not disciplined.....	5
D. Davis has a tense exchange with Floor Manager Aksentyeva; Packin holds a meeting to smooth things over, which ends with Aksentyeva praising Davis’s performance as a server and Packin assuring her of job security.....	6
E. Davis notices that she is assigned fewer hours than usual and asks to discuss her schedule with Daley; he agrees to meet but denies that anything out of the ordinary lay behind the schedule change	7
F. Davis raises employee concerns to managers at a staff meeting.....	8
G. After the staff meeting, Davis and Daley meet to discuss Davis’s concerns about her schedule; Daley raises problems with Davis’s performance; Davis responds to his allegations	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
H. Daley tells Packin that Davis voiced workplace concerns at the staff meeting; two days later, Parkview discharges Davis, citing one reason at the time and adding others after the fact	10
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Parkview violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging employee Davis for her protected concerted activity	16
A. Applicable principles	16
1. The Act protects individual employees raising shared employee concerns with their employer.....	17
2. It is unlawful for an employer to retaliate against an employee for engaging in protected concerted activity	20
B. The Board reasonably found that Parkview Discharged Davis for engaging in protected activity	22
1. Davis’s protected concerted activity.....	22
2. Parkview was well aware of Davis’s protected concerted activity	25
3. The highly suspicious timing of the discharge	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
4. Parkview’s shifting and inconsistent reasons for discharging Davis demonstrate pretext	28
C. The Board properly exercised its discretion in ordering Parkview to reinstate Davis with backpay	35
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	13, 21, 26, 31-32
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007)	37
<i>Brewers & Malsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 303 F. App’x 899 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Cibao Meat Prods.</i> , 338 NLRB 934 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 84 F. App’x 155 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	17
<i>Feldman v. Law Enf’t Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	37
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014)	24
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 165 F.3d 32 (7th Cir. 1998)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Handicabs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 890 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969)	17, 18, 19
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	36
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 621 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>MCPc, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom. Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18, 23
<i>Mira-Pak, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 1075 (1964), <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.2d 525 (5th Cir. 1965)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964)	18, 19
<i>Neff-Perkins Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 1229 (1994)	20
<i>NLRB v. Albany Steel, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 564 (2d Cir.1994)	13
<i>NLRB v. American Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir.1982)	27
<i>NLRB v. Bridgeport Ambulance Serv.</i> , 966 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1992)	22
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 19, 23, 26
<i>NLRB v. Chelsea Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1987)	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Consolidated Bus Transit</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	36
<i>NLRB v. Dorn's Transp. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 706 (2d Cir. 1969)	26
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	36
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int'l B'hd. Of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Long Island Airport Limousine Serv. Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1972)	21
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965)	36
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>NLRB v. Porta Sys. Corp.</i> , 625 F.2d 399 (2d Cir.1980)	27
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corporation</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	17, 18
<i>Ontario Knife Company v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1980)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	36
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Southwest Merchandising Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Taracorp Indus.</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984).....	37
<i>Union Tribune Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13, 34
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988).....	20, 24
<i>Worldmark by Wyndham</i> , 356 NLRB 765 (2011).....	19, 23
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12, 16, 17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 16, 22, 35, 37
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	37
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	17, 35, 36, 37
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
